Sudan University of Science &Technology
College of Post Graduate Studies
Faculty of Engineering &Technology
Department of Electronic Engineering

In collaborative with

CENTER OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNICAL
STUDIES

(CETS)

MOBILE CONTROL OF THE
PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC
CONTROLLER (PLC)

amo_all alla)l wloSxioll (n9 oSl
S bl caslgdl plasuawls
A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for Degree of M.Sc in
Telecommunication Engineering

Prepared By: Shaima Abdelmoneim Abdein
Morgan

Supervisor: Dr. Abd Elrasoul Gabar Alzubaidi



AUGUST 2010



Csjjl OE Lisiluis  (
2 )-°| O CS)-" Js
V| plall o P-“-!.SI a5
[85 :sl,uu¥I] )M.l5



Dedication

To whom she is always sacrifice, guide me and lead me

to be one as the successful women (my mother)

To my father who care me when I was children and still

care me ...

To my second father (my uncle: Abbas Abdein) who help
me to complete this M.S.C

To my brothers, sisters and my whole family who taught
me the meaning of love and sacrifice ...

To my future husband Nasr Eldin Labib Mohammed who
insists to put me in this experiment, to take this degree
and give me full supported ...

To all whom I forgot to mention ...

ACKNOWLEDGMENT



All thanks to Allah, He who helps us to do what we
couldn’t do without His assistance. Also | am grateful to
my supervisor Dr. Abd Alrasoul Gabbar Zubidi for his
accuracy and valuable comments he has made in every
single chapter in this research and for his advice,
support and encouragement.

| would like to thank the Center of Engineering
Studies (CETS) family.

| am most grateful to MEIZAB Factory and my
special thanks to Mr Ali EImubark and Eng. Husain
Mohammed Abdelfarag they took pains in helping me.
And also | would like to thanks Eng. Haifa Abdulgadeer
Eng. Momen Abubakr and Eng. Abdelazim Ahmed.
Eng Rashid Elfakei . Eng. Ezeldin Gad Allah Massad
Software Eng .Alla Nasr Eleein And also thanks to
myfriends Layla ,Esam, Abeer ,Salma ,Sara ,Nada
,Safa ,Nujoud ,Shaza , Mimej and all
telecommunication(3) group in CETS.

My families have not only given me a good
atmosphere but also give me suggestions for improving
this work.



Finally | would like to thank everyone who has
helped me to make this research come out. And special

thanks to some one.

ABSTRACT

As we know the PLC (programmable logic controller)
become one of the most popular automation part in any
industrial systems. The PLC has high accuracy and fast
response plus high performance, so it is suitable for all
industrial applications such as sensors signal, analogue
input (thermal applications).

Recently interfacing between electronic and
electric equipments could be possible by using
technology and computer language. So PLC can be
controlled remotely via Mobile Phone board using DTMF
(Dual Tone Multiple Frequency) decoder.



A2 ) = ¥

(PLC) azo ) alila)l ayalnia)l &laSxid)l Gowol plsi LaS

oo a4 Jlioi o) Wdg ¢ axsliall oSl dalail JS 8 ogall sl

awlio Lelazy Loo jLiaodl sVl cilz dlmiwl &6 g adle &85

Sy wlwbudl ol LalS an ! olLLaYl o Joleill bolos
Bl 9 oSS Mie alilodl ol LY @ laulas

i s SV 55 eV oy aailsally las Jl meol OV
adles oI cwlall o LizoliSidl plaziwl dlsg LiSao anl 16Sls
plaxiwl s ¢ azoull ablall ddlrioll wlaSxiall @Sl HSay
il o lasdl 548 ol plaziwl $oub o8 s bl Cailyll

bl algdl 6 8357 sall el il



TABLE OF CONTENS
a_ VI
|

Dedication
I

Acknowledgment
1]

Abstract
Vv

SVgTY
V

Table of content
VI

List of figure
X



List of abbreviation
XII

List of table
XVI

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background
1

1.2 Problem statement
2

1.3 Objective
3

1.4 Methodology
3

1.5 Research outline
4

CHAPTER TWO: LITRITURE PREVIEW

2.1 PLC Definition

5
2.2  PLC History
6
2.3 Components of PLC system
7
2.3.1 Central processing unit
8



2.3.2 Put and output unit
8

2.3.3 Programming software unit

10
2.3.3.1 PLC programming unit
10
2.3.3.2 Ladder logic unit
11
2.3.3.3 Symbols used in ladder diagram
12
2.3.3.4 Statement list
15
2.3.35 Sequential Function Chart
17
2.3.3.6 Function Block diagram
19
2.3.3.7 Timers
19
2.3.3.8 On-Delay (TON)
21
2.3.3.9 Retentive ON Delay (TONR)
21

2.3.3.10 off Delay (TOF)
21

10



2.4 Counters

22
2.4.1 Up counter
22
2.4.2 Down counter
23
2.4.3 UP / Down counter
23
2.4.4 Programming unit
24
2.4.5 Power Supply
25
2.5 PLC operation
25

CHAPTER THREE: HARDWARE DESIGN

3.1 Mobile Telephony
28

3.2 History
28

3.3 Overview of the GSM system
29

3.4 GSM phases
30

11



3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

3.5

3.5.1

3.5.2

3.5.3

3.5.4

3.5.5

3.5.6

3.5.7

3.6

3.7

phase 1
31
phase2

32

phase2+
32

GSM Network component
33

The Mobile station
34

The Base Transceiver station BTS
34

The Base Station Controller BSC
35

The mobile switching centre
35

The Location register (VLR,HLR)
36

The Equipment Identity
37

Operation and maintenance Centre ( OMC)
37

Services
39

Cells and location areas
40

12



3.8

3.8.1

3.8.2

3.8.3

3.8.4

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

Identification
42

Identification of the subscribers
42

Identification of areas
43

Identification of mobile Equipment
45

Identification of network equipment
45

The radio interface
46

GSM subscriber services
47

Supplementary services
49

DTMF Decoder GSM
52

CHAPTER FOUR: SOFTWARE DESIGN

4.1
53

4.2
53

4.3
55

Dual tone multiple frequency signaling

Multiple frequency signaling

#,* A, B,C,and D

13



4.4 Keypad

59

4.5 Special Tone Frequencies
59

4.6 System Component

62

CHAPTER FOUR: HARDWARE DESIGN

5.1 The PLC Program
63

CHAPTER SIX: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

6.1 Results
71

6.2 Discussion
71

CHAPTER SEVEN: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 Conclusion
72
7.2 Recommendation

73

14



Figure
Page

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3
12

2.4
13

2.5
14

2.6
15

LIST OF FIGURE

Description

block diagram of the system
APLC
Central processing unit
Ladder diagram
normally open contact (N.O)
normally closed contact (N.C)

Energies coil

15



2.7
15

2.8
16

2.9
18

2.10
20

2.11
21

2.12
21

2.13
22

2.14
23

2.15
24

2.16
25

2.17
26

3.1
30

3.2
31

Box represents function

Statement list example

Function block diagram example

ON-Delay Timers

Retentive ON-Delay (TONR)

OFF-Delay Timer (TOF)

Figures up Counter (C U P)

Down Counter (CTD)

UP/ Down Counter (CT U D)

Programming unit

PLC Operation

Entities of GSM system

GSM Phases

16



3.3 System Model

33

3.4 Structure of GSM Net work
38

3.5 A possible Cell Configuration
41

3.6 Figure Structure of the IMSI
42

3.7 structure of the MSISDN

43

3.8 Structure of the LAl and CAl
43

3.9 Structure of the BSIC

44

3.10 Structure of the IMEI

45

3.11 The Synchronization of TDMA Frames
46

3.12 Simple DTMF network

52

3.13 DTMF connection

52

4.1 ADTMF Key pad from AUTOVON telephone
58

4.2 MT8870 DTMF decoder

59

17



4.3
60

4.4
63

4.5
65

5.1
68

5.2
70

A.C

AOC

AT&T

BSC

BTS

BCD

CPU

CTuU

CV

1209HZ on 697 HZ to make the 1Tone
Photos of DTMF Circuit built

Block diagram of the system

Circuit Program by ladder logic

Circuit program by statement list

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Alternative Current

Advice of Charge

American Telephone and Telegraph
Base Station Controller

Base Transverse Station

Binary Code Decimal

Central Processing Unit

up Counter

Current Value

18



CC

CGl

CTuUD

D .C

DECT

Country Code

Cell Global Identification
Down counter

Direct Current.

Digital Enhanced Cordless

Telecommunication

DTMF

Db

ETSI

EIR

FBD

FAC

FDMA

HLR

HZ

HMI

IMSI

Dual Time Multiple Frequency
Decibel
European Telecommunication Standard
Equipment Identity Register
Function Block Diagram
Final Assemble code
Frequency Division multiplexing access
Home Location Register
Hertz
Human Machine Interface

International Mobile Subscriber Identity

19



IMEI

/O
GSM

LAI

LED
LCD
LAC
M-PLC
MS
MCC
MNC

MSISDN

NMC
MF

NDC

International Mobile Equipment Identity
Identical Definition

Input /Output
Global Mobile System

Location Area Code

Light Emitting Diode
Liquid Crystal Display
Location Area Code
Mobile to Control PLC.
Mobile Station
Mobile Country Code
Mobile Network Code

Mobile Subscriber Integrated Services
Digital Network

Network Management Center
Medium Frequency

National Destination Code

20



NCC

OMC

PLC
PV

P2P

PC

STL

SFCS

SMS

SIM

SN

SCADA

SS7

TON

TONR

TOF

TAC

Network Colour Code
Operation and Monitoring Register

Programmable logic controller

Preset Value
Peer TO Peer
Personal Computer
Statement List
Sequential Function Charts
Short Message Service
Subscriber Identity Module

Subscriber Number

Supervisory Control AND Data Acquisition

Signaling System Number 7
On-Relay Timer
Retentive ON Delay
off Delay Timer

Type Approval Code

21



TDMA

TA

TOE

VLR

VHS

Time Division Multiplexing
Time Advance

TCP OFF Load Engine
Visitor Location Register

Visio Home System

22



LIST OF TABLE

TABLE Description

Page

3-1 Different cell-types

42

4-1 DTMF keypad frequencies

6l

4-2 Frequency determine status of line
62

4-3 Of material

64

4-4 Output logic behavior from the DTMF decoder

IC 65

23



24



25



