Sudan University of Science & Technology

College of Post Graduate Studies

Faculty of Engineering & Technology

Department of Electronic Engineering

In collaborative with

# CENTER OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNICAL STUDIES

(CETS)

# MOBILE CONTROL OF THE PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC CONTROLLER (PLC)

التحكم في المتحكمات القابلة للبرمجة باستخدام الهاتف السيار

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for Degree of M.Sc in Telecommunication Engineering

Prepared By: Shaima Abdelmoneim Abdein Morgan

Supervisor: Dr. Abd Elrasoul Gabar Alzubaidi

#### **AUGUST 2010**

) وَيَسْأَلُونَكَ عَنْ الرُّوحِ قُلْ الرُّوحُ مِنْ أَمْرِ رَبِّي وَمَا أُوتِيتُمْ مِنْ الْعِلْمِ إِلا قَلِيلا( [الإسراء: 85]

#### **Dedication**

To whom she is always sacrifice, guide me and lead me to be one as the successful women (my mother)

To my father who care me when I was children and still care me ...

To my second father (my uncle: Abbas Abdein) who help me to complete this M.S.C

To my brothers, sisters and my whole family who taught me the meaning of love and sacrifice ...

To my future husband Nasr Eldin Labib Mohammed who insists to put me in this experiment, to take this degree and give me full supported ...

To all whom I forgot to mention ...

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

All thanks to Allah; He who helps us to do what we couldn't do without His assistance. Also I am grateful to my supervisor Dr. Abd Alrasoul Gabbar Zubidi for his accuracy and valuable comments he has made in every single chapter in this research and for his advice, support and encouragement.

I would like to thank the Center of Engineering Studies (CETS) family.

I am most grateful to MEIZAB Factory and my special thanks to Mr Ali Elmubark and Eng. Husain Mohammed Abdelfarag they took pains in helping me. And also I would like to thanks Eng. Haifa Abdulgadeer Eng. Momen Abubakr and Eng. Abdelazim Ahmed. Eng Rashid Elfakei . Eng. Ezeldin Gad Allah Massad Software Eng .Alla Nasr Eleein And also thanks to myfriends Layla ,Esam, Abeer ,Salma ,Sara ,Nada ,Safa ,Nujoud ,Shaza , Mimei and all telecommunication(3) group in CETS.

My families have not only given me a good atmosphere but also give me suggestions for improving this work.

Finally I would like to thank everyone who has helped me to make this research come out. And special thanks to some one.

### **ABSTRACT**

As we know the PLC (programmable logic controller) become one of the most popular automation part in any industrial systems. The PLC has high accuracy and fast response plus high performance, so it is suitable for all industrial applications such as sensors signal, analogue input (thermal applications).

Recently interfacing between electronic and electric equipments could be possible by using technology and computer language. So PLC can be controlled remotely via Mobile Phone board using DTMF (Dual Tone Multiple Frequency) decoder.

#### نجـــــريد

كما نعلم أصبحتُ المُتحكِماتُ المَنطقية القابِلة للبرمجة (PLC) الجزء المهم في كل انظمة التحكم الصناعية ؛ وذلك لما تمتازُ به من دقةً عالية وسرعةُ استجابة بجانب الأداء الممتاز مما يجعلها مناسبة تماما للتعامل مع الإشارات السريعة كإشارات الحساسات وكذلك تطبيقات الإشارات التماثلية مثلا كالتحكم في الحرارة.

الان اصبح الربط والموائمة بين الاجهزة الاللكترونية والكهربائية ممكنا وذلك باستخدام التكنلوجيا و الحاسب الالى وعليه يمكن التحكم بالمتحكمات المنطقية القابلة للبرمجة عن بعد باستخدام الهاتف السيار وذلك عن طريق استخدام فك شفرة النغمات ثنائية الترددات الموجودة في الهاتف السيار.

## **TABLE OF CONTENS**

الآيــــة Dedication II Acknowledgment III Abstract IV تجريد V Table of content VI List of figure X

List o	of abbreviation
List (	of table
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1	Background
	1
1.2	Problem statement
	2
1.3	Objective
	3
1.4	Methodology
	3
1.5	Research outline
	4
CHA	PTER TWO: LITRITURE PREVIEW
2.1	PLC Definition
	5
2.2	PLC History
	6
2.3	Components of PLC system
	7
2.3.1	Central processing unit
	8

2.3.2	Put and output unit
	Programming software unit
2.3.3.1	PLC programming unit
2.3.3.2	Ladder logic unit
2.3.3.3	•
2.3.3.4	12 Statement list
2.3.3.5	15 Sequential Function Chart
2.3.3.6	17 Function Block diagram
2.3.3.7	19 Timers
	19
2.3.3.8	21
2.3.3.9	Retentive ON Delay (TONR) 21
2.3.3.1	0 off Delay (TOF)

22 Up counter 2.4.1 22 2.4.2 Down counter 23 2.4.3 UP / Down counter 23 Programming unit 2.4.4 24 2.4.5 Power Supply 25 PLC operation 2.5 25 **CHAPTER THREE: HARDWARE DESIGN** 3.1 Mobile Telephony 28 3.2 History 28 3.3 Overview of the GSM system 29 **GSM** phases 3.4 30

Counters

2.4

3.4.1	phase 1 31
3.4.2	phase2
	32
3.4.3	phase2+
	32
3.5	GSM Network component
	33
3.5.1	The Mobile station
	34
3.5.2	The Base Transceiver station BTS
	34
3.5.3	The Base Station Controller BSC
	35
3.5.4	The mobile switching centre
	35
3.5.5	
	The Facility and Islandity
3.5.6	The Equipment Identity
2 5 7	Operation and maintenance Centre ( OMC)
3.5.7	Operation and maintenance Centre (OMC)
2.6	Services
3.6	39
3.7	Cells and location areas
٦.١	40
	1 <del></del>

3.8	Identification
	42
3.8.1	Identification of the subscribers
	42
3.8.2	Identification of areas
	43
3.8.3	Identification of mobile Equipment
	45
3.8.4	Identification of network equipment
	45
3.9	The radio interface
	46
3.10	GSM subscriber services
	47
3.11	Supplementary services
	49
3.12	DTMF Decoder GSM
	52
СН	APTER FOUR: SOFTWARE DESIGN
4.1	Dual tone multiple frequency signaling
53	
4.2	Multiple frequency signaling
53	Multiple frequency signaling
J	
4.3	#,*, A, B, C, and D
55	

4.4	Keypad	
59		
4.5 59	Special Tone Frequencies	
4.6 62	System Component	
CHAPTER	FOUR: HARDWARE DESIGN	
5.1 63	The PLC Program	
CHAPTER SIX: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
CHAPTER	SIX: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
<b>CHAPTER</b> 6.1 71	SIX: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS  Results	
6.1		
<ul><li>6.1</li><li>71</li><li>6.2</li><li>71</li></ul>	Results	
<ul><li>6.1</li><li>71</li><li>6.2</li><li>71</li></ul>	Results Discussion	

# **LIST OF FIGURE**

Figure Page	Description
1.1 3	block diagram of the system
2.1 5	APLC
2.2 8	Central processing unit
2.3 12	Ladder diagram
2.4 13	normally open contact (N.O)
2.5 14	normally closed contact (N.C)
2.6 15	Energies coil

2.7 15	Box represents function
2.8 16	Statement list example
2.9 18	Function block diagram example
2.10 20	ON-Delay Timers
2.11 21	Retentive ON-Delay (TONR)
2.12 21	OFF-Delay Timer (TOF)
2.13 22	Figures up Counter (C U P)
2.14 23	Down Counter (CTD)
2.15 24	UP/ Down Counter (C T U D)
2.16 25	Programming unit
2.17 26	PLC Operation
3.1 30	Entities of GSM system
3.2 31	GSM Phases

3.3 33	System Model
3.4 38	Structure of GSM Net work
3.5 41	A possible Cell Configuration
3.6 42	Figure Structure of the IMSI
3.7 43	structure of the MSISDN
3.8 43	Structure of the LAI and CAI
3.9 44	Structure of the BSIC
3.10 45	Structure of the IMEI
3.11 46	The Synchronization of TDMA Frames
3.12 52	Simple DTMF network
3.13 52	DTMF connection
4.1 58	ADTMF Key pad from AUTOVON telephone
4.2 59	MT8870 DTMF decoder

4.3 60	1209HZ on 697 HZ to make the 1Tone
4.4 63	Photos of DTMF Circuit built
4.5 65	Block diagram of the system
5.1 68	Circuit Program by ladder logic
5.2 70	Circuit program by statement list

# LIST OF ABBREVIATION

A.C	Alternative Current
AOC	Advice of Charge
AT&T	American Telephone and Telegraph
BSC	Base Station Controller
BTS	Base Transverse Station
BCD	Binary Code Decimal
CPU	Central Processing Unit
CTU	up Counter
CV	Current Value

CC Country Code

CGI Cell Global Identification

CTUD Down counter

D.C Direct Current.

DECT Digital Enhanced Cordless

**Telecommunication** 

DTMF Dual Time Multiple Frequency

Db Decibel

ETSI European Telecommunication Standard

EIR Equipment Identity Register

FBD Function Block Diagram

FAC Final Assemble code

FDMA Frequency Division multiplexing access

HLR Home Location Register

HZ Hertz

HMI Human Machine Interface

IMSI International Mobile Subscriber Identity

IMEI International Mobile Equipment Identity

ID Identical Definition

I/O Input /Output

GSM Global Mobile System

LAI Location Area Code

.

LED Light Emitting Diode

LCD Liquid Crystal Display

LAC Location Area Code

M-PLC Mobile to Control PLC.

MS Mobile Station

MCC Mobile Country Code

MNC Mobile Network Code

MSISDN Mobile Subscriber Integrated Services

Digital Network

NMC Network Management Center

MF Medium Frequency

NDC National Destination Code

NCC Network Colour Code

OMC Operation and Monitoring Register

PLC Programmable logic controller

PV Preset Value

P2P Peer TO Peer

PC Personal Computer

STL Statement List

SFCS Sequential Function Charts

SMS Short Message Service

SIM Subscriber Identity Module

SN Subscriber Number

SCADA Supervisory Control AND Data Acquisition

SS7 Signaling System Number 7

TON On-Relay Timer

TONR Retentive ON Delay

TOF off Delay Timer

TAC Type Approval Code

TDMA Time Division Multiplexing

TA Time Advance

TOE TCP OFF Load Engine

VLR Visitor Location Register

VHS Visio Home System

# **LIST OF TABLE**

TABLE Page	Description
3-1 42	Different cell-types
4-1 61	DTMF keypad frequencies
4-2 62	Frequency determine status of line
4-3 64	Of material
4-4 IC 65	Output logic behavior from the DTMF decoder